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MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair 
Sen.  Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair 
Sen.  Brian Boquist 
Sen.  Mark Hass 
Sen. Floyd Prozanski 

STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
Sue Hampton, Committee Assistant 

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 1060 – Public Hearing 
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SB 1059 – Public Hearing  
SB 1055 – Public Hearing and Work Session 

 SB 1036 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 1032 – Work Session 
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1:07:13 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Dingfelder 
1:07:28 PM Chair Dingfelder 

1:08:48 PM SB 1060 - Public Hearing
1:08:54 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:09:05 PM Sen. Prozanski 
1:09:11 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
1:09:49 PM John Ledger, Associated Oregon Industries 
1:10:51 PM Dave Hunnicutt, Oregonians in Action 
1:12:56 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
1:13:00 PM Sen. Prozanski 
1:13:00 PM Shawn Jillions, Oregon Association of Realtors 
1:13:07 PM Jillions 
1:14:09 PM Sen. Prozanski 
1:14:12 PM Jillions 
1:14:13 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
1:14:20 PM Sen. Boquist 
1:14:21 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
1:14:45 PM Dave Barrows, Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railway, Union 

Pacific Railways and YMCA 
1:16:35 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
1:16:43 PM Barrows 
1:16:51 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
1:17:21 PM {Exhibit} 1: Daniel Eisenbeis, League of Oregon Cities 
1:18:44 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:19:46 PM Daniel K. Gillespie, Tillamook County 
1:20:53 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:21:03 PM  Gillespie 
1:21:41 PM Helen Tippens, Clatsop County 
1:23:28 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:23:36 PM Gillespie 
1:23:45 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:23:46 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record 

without public testimony: 
1:23:47 PM {Exhibit} 2: Donna Lane, Tillamook, Oregon 

1:24:03 PM SB 1031- Public Hearing
1:24:06 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
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1:24:50 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:26:49 PM {Exhibit} 3: Richard Whitman, Director, Department of Land 

Conservation and Development 
1:32:20 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:32:42 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
1:32:49 PM Patrino 
1:32:50 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:32:58 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
1:33:27 PM Whitman 
1:33:47 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
1:33:56 PM Whitman 
1:34:19 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
1:34:41 PM Whitman 
1:35:27 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
1:36:31 PM Whitman 
1:36:52 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:37:34 PM Ann Hanus, Association of Oregon Counties 
1:38:15 PM {Exhibit} 4: Nick Lelack, Deschutes County Planning Director 
1:41:49 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:42:19 PM Linda Swearingen, representing destination resorts 
1:44:12 PM Sen. Boquist 
1:45:01 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:46:02 PM {Exhibit} 5: Megan Schenwerk, Legislative Aide to Rep. Gene 

Whisnant 
1:46:49 PM Shawn Cleave, Oregon Farm Bureau Federation 
1:47:21 PM {Exhibit} 6: Erik Kancler, Central Oregon LandWatch 
1:48:57 PM Shawn Jillions, Associated Oregon Realtors 
1:49:52 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:49:54 PM Sen. Boquist 
1:50:04 PM Jillions 
1:50:09 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:50:46 PM {Exhibit} 7: Steve McCoy, 1000 Friends of Oregon 
1:51:24 PM Stephen Kafoury, Oregon Chapter, American Planning Association 
1:51:59 PM Duncan Brown, Oregon Chapter, American Planning Association 
1:57:13 PM Chair Dingfelder 
1:58:20 PM {Exhibit} 8: Jerri Bohard, Oregon Department of Transportation 
1:59:01 PM Linda Ludwig, League of Oregon Cities 

2:00:29 PM SB 1031 - Work Session
2:00:32 PM Chair Dingfelder 

2:00:54 PM SB 1059 - Public Hearing
2:01:00 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
2:02:00 PM {Exhibit} 9: John VanLandingham, Co-Vice Chair, Metropolitan 

Planning Organization Greenhouse Gas Emissions Task Force
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2:04:29 PM Gail Achterman, Co-Vice Chair, Metropolitan Planning Organization 
Greenhouse Gas Emissions Task Force 

2:04:31 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:09:47 PM Sen. Boquist 
2:10:25 PM Achterman 
2:11:03 PM VanLandingham 
2:11:18 PM Achterman 
2:11:19 PM VanLandingham 
2:11:25 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:11:37 PM Achterman 
2:11:49 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:11:58 PM Sen. Boquist 
2:12:40 PM VanLandingham 
2:12:58 PM Achterman 
2:13:16 PM Sen. Boquist 
2:13:24 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:13:53 PM Achterman 
2:13:54 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:14:50 PM Craig Hunniman, League of Oregon Cities 
2:19:58 PM {Exhibit} 10: Leonard Goodwin, Assistant Public Works Director, 

City of Springfield 
2:24:00 PM {Exhibit} 11: Dan Clem, City Councilor, City of Salem 
2:30:20 PM Daniel Sawyer, City Administrator, City of Turner 
2:32:27 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:33:32 PM {Exhibit} 12: Mary Kyle McCurdy, Policy Director, 1000 Friends of 

Oregon 
2:36:01 PM Craig Campbell, AAA Oregon and Idaho 
2:38:57 PM {Exhibit} 13: Mel Rader, Co-Director, Upstream Public Health 
2:40:55 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:41:36 PM Linda Modrell, Commissioner, Benton County 
2:43:14 PM Mike Eliason, Association of Oregon Counties 
2:46:05 PM {Exhibit} 14: Brian Campbell, Oregon Chapter of the American 

Planning Association 
2:47:06 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:47:27 PM {Exhibit} 15: Brock Howell, Environment Oregon 
2:49:33 PM Joel Batterman, Cascade Climate Network 
2:51:17 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:51:23 PM Doug Riggs, Central Oregon Cities Organization 
2:52:31 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:52:32 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record 

without public testimony: 
2:52:33 PM {Exhibit} 16: Brian Krieg, Friends of Trees 
2:52:34 PM {Exhibit} 17: Doug Parrow, Legislative Committee Chair, Bicycle 

Transportation Alliance 
2:52:35 PM {Exhibit} 18: Roger Dressler, Bend, OR 
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2:52:36 PM {Exhibit} 19: Peggy Lynch, Natural Resources Coordinator, League 
of Women Voters 

2:52:37 PM {Exhibit} 20: Chuck Hill, P.E., Bend, Oregon 

2:53:28 PM SB 1055 - Public Hearing
2:53:30 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
2:54:22 PM {Exhibit} 21: Ted Farthing, Oregon Winegrowers Association 
2:56:42 PM Chair Dingfelder 
2:56:46 PM Sen. Jackie Winters, Senate District 10 
3:00:29 PM Gary Conkling, Oregon Winegrowers Association 
3:00:50 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
3:01:00 PM Farthing 
3:01:12 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
3:01:14 PM Farthing 
3:01:22 PM Conkling 
3:01:32 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
3:02:13 PM Conkling 
3:03:25 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
3:03:55 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:04:02 PM Conkling 
3:04:38 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:04:44 PM Conkling 
3:05:19 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:05:29 PM Conkling 
3:06:16 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:06:20 PM Conkling 
3:06:31 PM Farthing 
3:06:35 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:06:52 PM Conkling 
3:07:41 PM Chair Dingfelder 

3:08:11 PM SB 1036 - Public Hearing
3:08:19 PM Sen. Ted Ferrioli, Senate District 30 
3:10:13 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
3:10:19 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:10:22 PM Ferrioli 
3:10:37 PM Mark Cushing, Silvies Valley Ranch 
3:11:37 PM Shawn Cleave, Oregon Farm Bureau Federation 
3:11:52 PM Erik Kancler, Central Oregon LandWatch 
3:14:57 PM Chair Dingfelder 

3:15:19 PM SB 1036 - Work Session
3:15:20 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:15:21 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson moves SB 1036 DO PASS 
3:15:36 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
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3:15:37 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:16:25 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
3:16:26 PM AYES: Boquist, Hass, Prozanski, Atkinson, Dingfelder 
3:16:37 PM CARRIER: SEN. FERRIOLI will lead discussion on the floor 

3:17:05 PM SB 1055 - Public Hearing
3:17:11 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:17:33 PM {Exhibit} 22: Pat Dudley, Oregon State Board of Agriculture 
3:20:38 PM {Exhibit} 23: Jim Bernau, Founder and President, Willamette Valley 

Vineyards 
3:21:44 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:21:57 PM {Exhibit} 24: Brian Horning, Horning's Hideout 
3:25:09 PM {Exhibit} 25: John Miller, Mahonia Vineyard and Nursery 
3:26:40 PM Sen. Boquist 
3:26:59 PM Dudley 
3:27:15 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:27:50 PM Jim Just, 1000 friends of Oregon 
3:28:29 PM {Exhibit} 26: Janet Carlson, Marion County Commissioner 
3:30:29 PM Chair Dingfelder 

3:31:03 PM SB 1055 - Work Session
3:31:04 PM Chair Dingfelder 

3:31:07 PM SB 1032-Work Session
3:31:12 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:31:22 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Dingfelder 

________________________________________________________________ 
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1:17:21 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 1060, written testimony, Daniel Eisenbeis, 1 p 
1:23:47 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 1060, written testimony, Donna Lane, 1 p 
1:26:49 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 1031, written testimony, Richard Whitman, 2 ppt 
1:38:15 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 1031, written testimony, Nick Lelack, 3 pp 
1:46:02 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 1031, written testimony of Rep. Gene Whisnant, 

Megan Schenwerk, 1 p 
1:47:21 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 1031, written testimony, Erik Kancler, 1 p 
1:50:46 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 1031, written testimony, Steve McCoy, 1 p 
1:58:20 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 1031, written testimony, Jerri Bohard, 1 p 
2:02:00 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 1059, written testimony, John VanLandingham, 2 pp 
2:19:58 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 1059, written testimony, Leonard Goodwin, 3 pp 
2:24:00 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 1059, written testimony, Dan Clem, 2 pp 
2:33:32 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 1059, written testimony, Mary Kyle McCurdy, 2 pp 
2:38:57 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 1059, written testimony, Mel Rader, 1 p 
2:46:05 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 1059, written testimony, Brian Campbell, 3 pp 
2:47:27 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 1059, written testimony, Brock Howell, 2 pp 
2:52:33 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 1059, written testimony, Brian Krieg, 1 p 
2:52:34 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 1059, written testimony, Doug Parrow, 2 pp 
2:52:35 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 1059, written testimony, Roger Dressler, 1 p 
2:52:36 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 1059, written testimony, Peggy Lynch, 1 p 
2:52:37 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 1059, written testimony, Chuck Hill, P.E., 4 pp 
2:54:22 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 1055, written testimony, Ted Farthing, 2 pp 
3:17:33 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 1055, written testimony, Pat Dudley, 2 pp 
3:20:38 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 1055, written testimony, Jim Bernau, 1 p 
3:21:57 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 1055, written testimony, Brian Horning, 3 pp 
3:25:09 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 1055, written testimony, John Miller, 1 p 
3:28:29 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 1055, written testimony of Marion County Public 

Works, Janet Carlson, 28 pp 

________________________________________________________________ 


